
BrpNIrMBERr1488s tr8 ffi Ü Ë ffi 

C I N TRACT N U M B E R¡ 30003f 0 

FOR 

PITTOCK MANSION TERRACE RESTORATION PROJECT. REBID 

Office of Public Works, Bureau of Parks and Recreation 

This Contract, made and entered into this 2nd day of January,2013, between Talisman Construction 
Services, lnc., ("Contractot''), and the City of Portland ("City'). Collectively, Contractor and City shall be 
referred to as "parties" and each may individually be referenced as "party". 

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1.	 City shall pay Contractor the sum of Four Hundred Eighty Two Thousand, Two Hundred Nine 
Dollars ($482,209.00) forthe Work to be performed OR a sum based on the unít prices and/or lump 
sums established by the Contract Documents. 

2.	 Contractor hereby agrees to perform the Work specified in the Contract Documents. 

3.	 Contractor shall begin work as stated in the Notíce to Proceed from the City, Contractor shall order 
all materials and equipment and commence work hereunder in accordance with the Specifications
and complete the Work in all respects by September 30, 2013. 

4.	 The Contract Documents include this document and those documents identified in the 
Specifications and include, but are not limited to: 

a. 	 The Plans, and Specificatíons and Addenda No, One (1), Two (2), Three (3) and Four (4), 

b. 	 The Standard Specifications for Construction filed in the Office of the City Auditor dated 
January, 2002 Edition as revised in January, 2006 and 

c. 	 The Contractor's Bid or proposal. 

5.	 That no officer or employee of the City is or shall be entitled to any share, part, or benefit(s) derived 
from this contract, except as permitted by City Code and City Human Resource policies.' 

6. 	 That Contractor will provide a Performance Bond, Payment Bond, and Certificate(s) of lnsurance as 
required by the Contract Documents. 

7. 	 The Contractor will provide the AcknowledgemenVRelease Certification Form and Warranty
Guarantee required by the Contract Documents. 

B. 	 The Prevailing Wage Rates for this project shall be the rates published by Oregon Bureau of Labor 
and lndustries (BOLI) on July 1,2012, which are hereby incorporated into this contract by this 
reference, 

9. 	 Time is of the essence, Therefore, if Contractor fails to complete this project within the time 
specified or within any extension of time, Contractor shall pay as fixed and agreed, liquidated
damages in the sum of $500.00 for each and every day of delay pursuant to the Contract 
Documents. 

Bid Number:114885	 Page I of 5 
Project Name: Pittock Mansion Tenace Restoration - Rebid 
Construction Contract - Rev January 26, 2009 

! 
t, 
I

i..' 

i 
¡ 

http:482,209.00


r"ffi ffi tr tr ffi 

APPENDIX A 

Contractor shalf observe all applicable stãte ând local laws pertaining to publ¡c contracts including the C¡ty's Equal Benefits Ordinance and its 

admin¡strative rules, all of which are incörporated by this reference. Failure to comply w¡th the Ord¡nance permits ttìe C¡ty to impose sanclions or 
require remediat act¡ons as stated ¡n Seclion 13.1 of the rules, ORS Châpters 2794, 2798 ãnd27gC require every public contract to conta¡n certaln 
prov¡sions. Pursuant to lhose chapters, the foflowing provisions shall be a part of this contract, as aDpliceble. 

pursuant to ORS 2798.220, on every publ¡c conlract, lhe contractor shall make payment promptly, as due, to afl persons supplying to the 
contractor labor or materiâl for the perforrnarìce of the work provided for in the conkact; shafl pay all contr¡butions or amounts due lhe lndustrial 
Accident Fund from the contfactor or subcÆntrË¡ctorìncurred in the performance of the contract; not p6rmit any llen or clâim to be filed or prosecuted 

agalnst the state or a county, school district, municipâlity, rnunicipal corporation or subdivision thereof, on account ofany laboror material fum¡shed, 

and; pay to the Depãrtment o Revenue all sums withheld form employees under ORS 316.167. 

. Pursuant to ORS 279C.505, on publ¡c improvement contracts. the contractor shall make pâyments pÍomptly, as due, to all persons supplying to 
such conlractor labor or material for the prosecution of the work provided for in such conkact. The contractor shall pay all contdbutìons or amounts 
due the lndustrial Accident Fund from such contractor or subconfactor incuned in the performance of thè contract. The contractor shall not permit 
any l¡en or claim to bê fled or prosecuted against the state, county, school dislricf, municipality, municipal corporation or subdivision thereof, on 
account of any labor or material fumished. The contractor shall pay to the Department of Revenue all sums withheld from employees puNUant to 
ORS 316.167, Contractor shall demonstrate lhat an employee drug-testing program is in place. 

. pursuant to ORS 279C.51 0 (1), in every public contrâct for demolition the contrador shall salvage or recycle construGt¡on ând demolitìon debrÌs, 
il feas¡ble and cost-effective. Pursuant to ORS 2798.225 and279C.510 (3) in every public contract and every public improvement contractfor lawn 
and landscâpe maintenance, lhe contractor shall compost or mulch yard waste material ât an approved site, if feasible and cost-effect¡ve. 

. Pursuant lo ORS 2798.230( 1), in every public contrect, the cìontractor shall promptly, as düe, make payment to any person. co-partnership, 
assóciation or corporation furn¡shing medìcal, surgical and hospìtal cáre services or other needed care and attent¡on, incident to s¡ckness or injury, to 
the employees of the contrâctor, of ãll sums that the contractor ågrees to pay for the services and all moneys and sums that the contractor collected 
or deducted from the wages of employees under any law, contract or agreement for lhe purpose of providing or paying for the services. 

. pursuant to ORS 2798.230(2), in every publ¡c contract, all subject ernployers working under the contract are either employers that wìll comply 
w¡th ORS 656.017 or employers thãt are exempt under ORS ô56.126. 

. Purs0ant to ORS 2798.235 (1 ), peñ¡ons may not be employed for more than 10 hours in any one day, or 40 hours in any one week, except in 
cases of necess¡ty, emergency or when the public policy absolutely requ¡res ¡t. ln such cases, the employee shall be pâid a) at leaÊt t¡mê and half 
pay for all overt¡me in excess of I hours ¡n any one day Õr 40 hours in any one week when the work week is five consecut¡ve days, Monday through 
Fridây; or b) for all overt¡me ín excess of 1 0 hours in any one day or 40 hours ¡n any one week when the work week iffour consecutive days, Monday 
lhrough Friday: and c) for all work performed on Saturday and on'any legal holiday specified in ORS 2798.020. 

r Pursuant to ORS 279C.515(1 ), on public ¡mprovement contracts, if the contractor fails, neglects or refuses to make prompt payment of any 
claim for laboror servìces furnished to the contrâcloror a subcofltractor by any person in connection wíth the public contract as such claim becomes 
d ue, the proper officer or oficers representing the state, county, school districl, municipality, municipal corporation or subdivision thereof, as the case 
may be, may pay such daim to the person fumlshing the labor or services and charge the amount of the pâyment against funds due or to become 
due the cootractor by reason of such contract. The payment ofa clalm in the mannêr âuthorlzed by ORS 270C.51 5 shall nol relieve the contractoror 
the contractofs surety from obligâlion w¡th respect to any unpaid claims. 

. Pufsuant to oRS 279C.515(2), on public improvement contracts, ¡f the contfactor or a fifst-tier subcontractor fails, neglects of refuses h make 
payment to a person furnishing labor or materials ¡n connect¡on w¡th the public improvement contractw¡thin 30 days after rece¡ptof paymentfrom the 
contract agency ora contractor, the contractor orfirsl-lier subcontraclor shafl owe the person the amount due plus interest charges commenclng at 
the end ofthe 1 0day period that payment ¡s due under ORS 279C.580(4) and end¡ng upon final payment, unless payment is subject to a good falth 
dispute as defìned ¡n ORS 279C.580. The rate of interest charged to the contractor or fìrst-t¡er subcontractor on the amount due shall equal three 
t¡mes the d¡scount rate olr 90{ay commercial paper in effect atthe Federal Reserve Bank in the Ëederal Reserve dislrict thatincludes Oregon on the 
date that is 30 days after the date when payment was received from the contracting agency or from the contractor, but the rate of interest may not 
exceed 30 percent, The amount of interest mây not be waived. 

. Pursuant to ORS 279C.51 5 (3), in every public improvement conlract and every contract related to the public improvement contractor, if the 
contractor or subcontractor fails, neglocts or refuses to makê payment to a person furnishing labor or materials ¡n conneclion w¡th thê public 
improvement contract, the person may f¡le a complaint w¡th the Construction Conkactors Board, unless payment is sub¡eôtto a good faith dispute as 
defined in ORS 279C.580. 

. Pursuant to ORS 279C.520, no person shall be employed for more thao 1 0 hours in any one day, or 40 hours irì any one week, except in cases 
of necessity, emergency, or whe¡e the public pol¡cy absolutely requires ít, and ¡n such câsos, èxcept in cases of contracts for personal services as 
deflned in ORS 279C.100, the employee shall be paid at least t¡me and a half pay for all overtime in excess ofeight hours a day or 40 hours in any 
one week when the work week is five consecutive days, Monday through Friday; or for all overt¡rne in excess of 10 hours â day or 40 hours in any 
one week when the work week is four consecutlve days, Monday lhrough Fridayi ând for all work peIformed on Saturday and on any legal hol¡day 
speciÍied ìn ORS 279C.540. The contractor shâll g¡ve notice to employees who work on a public contract in wrìt¡ng, eitherat the time of hire orbefore 
commencement ofwork on lhe contracl, or by posting a notíce ¡n a locåtion lrequented by employees, oflhe number of hours per day ând days pet 
week that the employees may be requ¡red to work. ln lhe câse of confacls for persônal services as deflned ln ORS279C.100, an employee shall be 
paid at least t¡me and a half for all overtime worked in excess of 40 hours in any one week, except for individuals under lhese contrãcts who are 
excluded under ORS 653.010 to 653.261 or under 29 U.S.C. sections 201 to 209 fÍom rece¡ving ovedime. Persons employed under contracts for 
services shall receive at least lime and a half pay for work performed on the legal holidays specif¡ed in a collective bargeirì¡ng agreement or in ORS 
279C.540 (1) (bXB) to (G) and for all time worked in excess of 10 hours a day or in excess of 40 hours in a week, whichever is greater. The 
contractor shall give not¡ce to employees who work on a contract for services ¡n writing, e¡ther at the time of hire or before commencemèntof \ryork on 
the contract, or by posting a notice in a location frequented by employees, of the number of hours per day and days per week that the employees 
may be requ¡red to work. 

. Pursuant to ORS 279C.530('l ), in every public improvement conlract, the contractor shall prornptly, as due, make payment lo any person, co­
partnership, assoc¡ation or corporatÌon, fumishing medical, surg¡cal and hospital care or other needed care and attenlion, inc¡dent lo sickness or 
¡njury, to the employees of suc¡ conlractor, of all sums which the conlractor agrees lo pay for such seNices and all mon¡es ând sums which the 
contractor collected or deducted from the wages of employees pursuant to any law, contract oragreemen! for the purpose of providing or paying for 
such sêrvice. ln every public conkact, subject to ORS 279C,all employers working under the contract are subjecl employ^ß lhat shall comply w¡th 

Bid Number: 1 14885 Page 2 of 5 
Project Name: Plttock Mansion Terrace Restoratlon - Rebid 
Construction Contrâct - Rev January 26, 2009 



i 

I' 
I 

I 

åffi fr # tr ffi 

oRs 656.017. 

r Pursuent to ORS 279C.580(3Xa), the contractor shall ¡nclude in eâch publìc improvement subcontrect for property or services entered into by
the contractor and a subconlractor, lncluding a material strpplier, for lhe purpose of performing a construct¡on contiact, a payment ctause that 
obl¡gates the contraclor to pay lhe subcontractor for satisfactory performance under its subcontractwithin 1 0 days out ofsuch amounts as aæ paid to 
the contractor by lhe public contractíng agency under such contrêct. ánd an ¡nterest penafty clause that obligates the contractor to pay to the 
subcontractor ãn lnterest penalty on amounts due ¡n the case of eåch payment not made in accordance with the payment clâuse incluoed ¡n the 
subcontract pursuant to ORS 279C.580 (3), for the per¡od beginning on the day after tlìe required payment dale and ending on the date on which 
payment of the êmount due ¡s mede, and computed at the rale specif ed in oRS279c.515 (2). 

Pursuani fo oRS 279c.580(4), the contractor shall ìnclude ¡n each of its subcontrãcts for a public improvement, for the purpose of performance 
of such contracl condition, a provision requiring the subcontractor to íncludo â paymant clause and an interest penalty clâuse conforming 
' 

to the 
standards of oRS 279c.580 (B) (4) in each of its subcontracts and to require each of its subcontractors to include such Clauses ín thek subco'ntracts 
with each lower{ier subcontractor or supplier. 

. Pursuant to oRS 279c.830(l)(a) workers shall be paid not less than the specified minimum hourly tate of wage in accordance with ORS 
279C.838 and 279C.840. 

July 25, 2008 

Bid Number: 114885 Page 3 or 5 
Proiect Name: Pittôck Mânsion Terrace Restoralion - Rebid 
Construct¡on Contracl * Rev Jânuary 26, 2009 



å&6üä6
 

Contract ¡¡umber: 5 O AmendmenVChange Order Number:
 

Contract Description: PITTOCK MANSION TERRAÇE RESTORATION PROJËCT - REBID
 

This contract may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original,
 
and which, when taken together, shallconstitute one (1) and the same agreement.
 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction,'includ¡ng âny contract
 
amendments, by electronic means, íncluding the use of electronic signatures.
 

CoNTRACTOR SIGNATURE(S)
 

(Affix Corporate Seal)
 

12110112Date: 

Jessant ï. SpencerName:
 

Title: President
 .-_""s.--H-ïH.Éffii? 

Address:	 PO Box 6189 
Spokane, WA 99217 åÈ-îî^ffT 

Telephone No (509) 487-1292 
Fax No: (50e) 487-148s 

STATE OF OREGON 
CONTRACTORS BOARD NUMBER 

150726 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
BUSINESS LICENSE NUMBER 

745008 

Bid Number: 1'14885 ease or 5 
Projecl Namê: Pittock Mansion Terracê Restoration - Rebìd -t-
Construction Contrâct - Rev Jañuary 26, 2009 



å8 6 ü ä ü 

Contract Number:
 

contract Title: PlrrocK MANSION TERRACE RESTORAT|ON pRoJEGT - REBID
 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

Approved: 

7. ô^!JBy: Date: l J, 
Chief Procureme 

Approved as to Form: ,IO
AppRçVED AS FORlvl 

By: ,åO^^**, f*"V***bn-ryhkZ Date: />/t z/tt 
ofrice of c*v Attorne(f 

cmy ATT'RNE' 

Bid Number; 114885 Page 5 of 5 
Project: Pittock Mansion Terrace Restoration Project - Rebid 




